

No. 20-366

In the Supreme Court of the United States

◆

DONALD J. TRUMP,
President of the United States, et al.,
Appellants,

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK, et al.,
Appellees.

◆

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York**

◆

**BRIEF OF FORMER DIRECTORS OF THE
U.S. CENSUS BUREAU KENNETH PREWITT,
VINCENT P. BARABBA, AND ROBERT M. GROVES AS
AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

◆

Daniel E. Alperstein
REED SMITH LLP
10 South Wacker Dr.
Chicago, IL 60606

Rachel Y. Chuang
REED SMITH LLP
355 S. Grand Ave.
Los Angeles, CA
90071

Brian A. Sutherland
Counsel of Record
David J. de Jesus
REED SMITH LLP
101 2nd Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 543-8700
bsutherland@reedsmith.com

November 16, 2020

Table of Contents

	Page
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	2
I. The Census Bureau’s Settled Practice Is to Count Each Person for Purposes of Apportionment, Regardless of Immigration Status	2
II. In Accordance with Its Settled Practice, the Census Bureau Did Not Design and Plan the 2020 Census to Count Persons with Unlawful Immigration Status.....	6
III. The President’s Rushed Effort to Change the Law and Practice of the Census Bureau Would Cause Lasting Harm to the Bureau and Its Mission	14
Conclusion.....	17

Table of Authorities

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Dep't of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999)	12
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	4, 5, 7, 9
<i>Federation for Am. Immigration Reform v. Klutznick</i> , 486 F. Supp. 564 (D.D.C. 1980)	3
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	6
<i>NLRB v. Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	6

Statutes

13 U.S.C. § 21	14
13 U.S.C. § 21(a)(1)-(2)	15
13 U.S.C. § 141(c)	7
13 U.S.C. § 141(f)(1)-(2)	7
13 U.S.C. § 141(f)(3)	7
13 U.S.C. § 195	12

Act of Mar. 6, 1902 (To provide for a permanent Census Office),
Pub. L. No. 57-27, 32 Stat. 51 14

Federal Register

Statistical Policy Directive No. 1:
Fundamental Responsibilities of
Federal Statistical Agencies and
Recognized Statistical Units,
79 Fed. Reg. 71610 (Dec. 2, 2014)..... 14

Final 2020 Census Residence Criteria
and Residence Situations,
83 Fed. Reg. 5525 (Feb. 8, 2018)..... 2, 3, 4

Excluding Illegal Aliens From the
Apportionment Base Following the
2020 Census,
85 Fed. Reg. 44679 (July 23, 2020)..... 1, 16

Other Authorities

American Statistical Association, *2020
Census Quality Indicators: A Report
from the American Statistical
Association* (2020),
<https://bit.ly/3eJApHr> 6

*Census Equity Act: Hearing on H.R.
2661 before the Subcomm. on Census
& Population, H. Comm. on Post
Office & Civil Serv., 101st Cong. 68
(1989)* 4

- Counting Every Person: Safeguarding the 2020 Census Against the Trump Administration's Unconstitutional Attacks: Hearing before the H. Oversight Comm., 116th Cong. (July 29, 2020) 5, 15*
- J. David Brown et al., *Understanding the Quality of Alternative Citizenship Data Sources for the 2020 Census* (Aug. 2018), www2.census.gov/ces/wp/2018/CES-WP-18-38.pdf..... 12, 13
- Jeffrey S. Passel, *Measuring Illegal Immigration: How Pew Research Center counts unauthorized immigrants in the U.S.*, Pew Research Center (July 12, 2019), <https://pewrsr.ch/3ph8inQ> 10
- Jennifer Van Hook & James D. Bachmeier, *How well does the American Community Survey count naturalized citizens?*, 29 *Demographic Research* 1 (2013), www.jstor.org/stable/26348145..... 11

- Katherine Nesse & Mallory L. Rahe,
*Conflicts in the Use of the ACS by
 Federal Agencies Between Statutory
 Requirements and Survey
 Methodology*, 34 *Population Research
 and Policy Review* 461 (2015),
www.jstor.org/stable/43671628..... 11
- Kenneth Prewitt, *What is political
 interference in federal statistics?*, 631
Annals Am. Acad. Pol. & Soc. Sci.
 225 (Sept. 2010)..... 14
- Margo J. Anderson & Stephen E.
 Fienberg, *Who Counts? The Politics
 of Census-Taking in Contemporary
 America* (Russell Sage
 Foundation 2001) 6
- Nathaniel Persily, *Who Counts for One
 Person, One Vote?*, 50 *U.C. Davis L.
 Rev.* 1395 (2017) 11
- Pew Research Center, *Intention to
 Participate in Census*,
<https://pewrsr.ch/38G6v68> 15
- U.S. Dep't of Commerce, Bureau of the
 Census, *2020 Census Operational
 Plan, Executive Summary* (Feb.
 2018), <https://bit.ly/3lajDUq> 9

U.S. Dep't of Commerce, Bureau of the Census, <i>2020 Census Operational Plan</i> (Dec. 31, 2018), https://bit.ly/3eHX4E3	2, 8
U.S. Dep't of Commerce, Bureau of the Census, <i>2020 Detailed Census Operational Plan for: Data Products and Dissemination Operation</i> (Jan. 10, 2019), https://bit.ly/3lghFC2	9
U.S. Dep't of Commerce, Bureau of the Census, <i>American Community Survey, Design and Methodology</i> (Jan. 2014), https://bit.ly/2K2GRhP	11
U.S. Dep't of Commerce, Bureau of the Census, Index of Questions, https://bit.ly/2GX5Stn	5
U.S. Dep't of Commerce, Bureau of the Census, Questionnaire Archive, https://bit.ly/38IkOqM	11
